
Date:    December 8, 2008 
File:     F80-08 
Subject:  2009 Current and Capital Budget 
 
Contact:  Mo Lewis, Commissioner of Finance and City Treasurer (x. 2250) 

 
 OVERVIEW:  
• The 2009 Current Budget, as recommended by Committee of Council – 

Budget, provides for gross expenditures of $400.8 million, an increase 
over 2008 of $29.2 million due to growth driven needs, inflationary 
pressures and wage settlements, financial adjustments and other 
service initiatives. 

• After incorporating available funding measures including reserve fund 
draws, user fees, provincial gas tax revenue, and mitigation measures, 
the 2009 Current Budget requires a tax levy increase of $14.8 million 

• The 2009 Capital Budget recommended for approval totals 
$282.8 million funded from Development Charges ($156.7M), tax funds 
($44.2M), Federal / Provincial subsidies ($55.8M), cash in lieu of 
parkland ($0.2M), internal borrowing ($16.2M), and other sources 
($9.7M).  

• Financing recommendations are presented in this report in order to 
obtain authorization for the necessary fund transfers. 

 
Recommendations: 
 

1) That Council receive this report dated December 8, 2008, entitled 
‘2009 Current and Capital Budget’, from Mo Lewis, Commissioner of 
Finance and City Treasurer; 

 
Current Budget: 

 
2) That Council approve the 2009 Current Budget as summarized in 

Appendix A of this report; 
 

3) That the Treasurer be authorized to make all necessary transfers 
between Reserves, Reserve Funds, and the Current Fund as and 
when required, and as summarized in Appendix B of this report; 
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4) That the Treasurer be authorized to make all necessary transfers of 
amounts budgeted on a provisional basis in Non Departmental 
accounts, to Department operating accounts, as and when the 
necessary supporting information is available; 

 
5) That the differential between the salary budget and expected actual 

costs for the twenty one (21) fire fighters approved in the 2007 Current 
Budget be transferred to the Fire and Emergency Services Capital 
Reserve;  

 
6) That an increase in the tax levy of $14,791,923 (after adjusting for 

assessment growth), be approved; 
 

7) That the City Manager be authorized to effect the necessary funding 
transfers, incur expenditures, and add or adjust complement as 
required to access the corporate contingency account and to 
implement the approved budget and related organizational changes; 

 
8) That departments proceed with their respective current budget 

programs as described in the 2009 Current and Capital Budget binder, 
adjusted for Committee of Council - Budget amendments, and 
summarized in Appendix A; 

 
 

Capital Budget: 
 
9) That Council approve the projects and funding sources identified in the 

2009 Current and Capital Budget binder, as summarized by 
department in Appendix C of this report; 

 
10) That the Treasurer be authorized to transfer funding from reserves and 

reserve funds as specified in Appendix C; 
 
11) That the Treasurer be authorized to borrow from non-Development 

Charge City reserves and reserve funds as required to temporarily 
fund 2009 DC funded project cash flows, pending receipt of the 
necessary development charges; 

 
12) That the internal borrowing requirements of $16,165,000 as identified 

in Appendix D (Part 1) be authorized and the funds be transferred from 
the appropriate sources to the respective 2009 Capital Projects; 

 
13) That staff be directed to include the required internal loan repayment 

for Recommendation #12 in this report, starting with the 2010 Current 
Budget; 
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14) That departments proceed with their respective capital projects as 
described in the 2009 Current and Capital Budget binder, adjusted for 
amendments by Committee of Council – Budget, and summarized in 
Appendix C; 

 
15) That Council endorse the 2010-2018 Capital Forecast presented in the 

2009 Current and Capital Budget binder as the basis for capital project 
and financial planning, subject to adjustment and approval through 
future annual budget exercises. 

 
 
Background: 

 
Development of the 2009 Current and Capital budgets has been particularly 
challenging due to the current volatility in the economic climate.  Council is 
cognizant of the need to insulate taxpayers to the extent possible, while still 
focusing on programs and services to meet the expectations of citizens.  
Ensuring value for money has therefore been a central concern throughout the 
2009 budget process. 
 
Just as the downturn in the economy is affecting taxpayers, it is also having a 
serious impact on the City’s revenue stream.  Revenues resulting directly or 
indirectly from the development process are down, and declining interest rates 
limit the investment income that can be generated from City reserves.  On the 
expenditure side, rising costs continue to affect operating and capital budgets, 
but fuel price volatility has made it extremely difficult to forecast inflationary 
pressures with any certainty. 
 
In response to these challenges, a number of basic principles were consciously 
adopted in formulating the budget submission, and resulted in the following 
measures: 

• Base operating cost increases have been limited to the equivalent of 
recent inflation rates. 

• The City’s stabilization reserves are being used to offset budget impacts 
that result directly from cyclical economic pressures, and to smooth the 
temporary impact of adding new transit routes (until they reach mature 
route cost recovery ratios)  

• One-time funding sources (Investing in Ontario funds) have been applied 
to capital projects to address the infrastructure deficit 

• User fees are being adjusted where possible to recover a somewhat larger 
portion of the costs of providing the services, in cases where 
benchmarking shows that the City rates will remain lower than or similar to 
those in other municipalities.  The most significant user revenue sources 
are Transit fares and Recreation fees. 
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• Where possible, the impact of new programs and initiatives has been 
deferred.  This includes deferral of some needed staff increases, such that 
recommended new staffing is less than was added in 2008 (Transit 
services excluded).  Budgets have also been adjusted to more accurately 
reflect historical and recent vacancy rates. 

• Office expenditures have been reviewed to ensure value for money, and 
to generate savings where possible through consolidation of services.  
Staff travel and conference attendance has been reviewed and reduced to 
reflect budget constraints. 

 
Senior Management Team’s proposed Current Budget was presented to 
Committee of Council - Budget on December 1st - December 3rd, 2008. 
 
Committee of Council - Budget approved the recommended 2009 Current and 
Capital Budget, with some minor amendments which are further outlined in this 
report. 
 
 
Current Budget Summary: 

 
The recommended 2009 Current Budget provides for gross expenditures of 
$400.8 million, an increase of $29.2 million due to growth driven needs, 
inflationary pressures and compensation adjustments, financial adjustments and 
other service initiatives. After incorporating other available funding measures 
including reserve fund draws, user fees, provincial gas tax revenue and 
mitigation measures, the Current Budget requires a tax levy increase of 
$14.8 million. This additional $14.8 million translates into a $30 per year tax 
increase per $100,000 of residential assessment or an $88 increase on the 
average residential property tax bill (2.5% increase on the total residential tax 
bill). 
 
This recommendation includes a number of amendments approved by 
Committee of Council – Budget, as highlighted below: 
 
Leaf Collection 

• Adoption of Option #7 – Downtown, as summarized in Table No. 4 – 
Service Delivery options set out in the report dated September 15, 2008, 
titled “Fall Leaf Collection Program Update” 

• There is no initial impact to the base operating budget request for 2009 
with adoption of this option, but there will be eventual capital budget 
savings. 

 
User Fees (Youth) – Community Services 

• That the 2009 Parks and Recreation Rates and Fees, be amended to 
establish all Youth drop-in rates at $2.00 
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• There is minimal impact on revenues with this change, and therefore no 
impact on the 2009 operating budget request 

 
New Year’s Eve Celebration 

• That the 2009 Community Services operating budget be amended to 
establish the budget for the 2009 New Year’s Eve Celebrations at 
$150,000 

• A reduction of $53,900 has been reflected in the 2009 base operating 
budget request 

 
Media Relations (Part Time) – Mayor’s Office 

• Mayor Fennell withdrew the request for an additional $30,000 for part time 
media relations support, as a result of additional communications support 
included in the Economic Development and Communications Department 

 
In addition to these changes, final tax roll data has now been received by City 
staff, which resulted in additional assessment growth of $141,152 that has now 
been incorporated into the budget.  
 
These changes, taken together, have the effect of reducing the net budget 
increase from the 6.5% presented to Committee of Council – Budget to 6.4%. 
 
 
Capital Budget Summary: 
 
The 2009 Capital Budget recommended for approval at this time totals $282.8 
million, as summarized by department in Appendix C.  In line with Council policy 
to maintain the City’s debt-free status, no external debt financing is required to 
fund this Capital Budget. 
The recommended funding for the 2009 Capital Budget is as follows: 

• Development Charge Reserve Funds ($156.7 million) 
• 10% Non Development Charge Requirement ($7.0 million) 
• Tax Based Capital Contributions ($37.1 million) 
• Internal Borrowing ($16.2 million, of which $2.9 million is a long term loan 

from the Community Investment Fund – see Appendix D) 
• Federal / Provincial Subsidies ($55.8 million) 
• Brampton Public Library Operating Budget ($1.6 million) 
• Community Development Fund ($4.2 million, for partial funding of the 

restoration of Alderlea) 
• Other funding – External Recoveries, Cash-in-lieu of Parkland             

($4.2 million) 
This recommended budget includes one change approved by Committee of 
Council – Budget: 
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• That the 2009 Capital Budget be amended to identify McVean Drive 
(between Queen Street and Cottrelle), shown to be constructed in 2010, 
be advanced to 2009, and that Cottrelle Boulevard (between Humberwest 
and Goreway) be rescheduled from 2009 to 2010 

 
The budget has been developed within a longer term funding strategy in a 
manner that does not compromise the City’s ability to fund the remaining years of 
the forecast, which remain subject to change. 
 
Staff are recommending that Council endorse the 2009-2018 Capital Budget and 
Forecast as presented, as the basis for capital project and financial planning, 
subject to adjustment and approval through future annual budget exercises.  
 
 
Development Charge Reserve Funds 
 
The recommended 2009 Capital Budget includes funding of $156.7 million from 
Development Charges (DCs) and over $1.5 billion in estimated funding 
requirements from these sources over the ten-year forecast period. 
 
Development Charge requirements for 2009 projects exceed the 2008 year end 
Development Charge balances by approximately $181.2 million.  To meet project 
delivery schedules, it is proposed that these projects be approved at this time 
and that interim borrowing from reserve and working funds continue to be 
utilized, as required, to cover any cash flow deficiencies until adequate 
Development Charge balances are on hand.  This deficit does exceed the 
working target adopted in 2007 of spending not more than two years expected 
revenue in advance of receipt.  This is primarily because of the significant 
slowing of building activity in 2008, which is expected to continue to some degree 
through 2009.  The 2009 forecast is based on the working assumption that 3,000 
residential units will proceed to building permits this year, as projected by 
Planning, Design and Development.  
 
As it is the intention of City Council to realize this capital program, the 10-year 
capital forecast will be used as the basis for the upcoming Development Charges 
By-laws review in 2009, subject to any changes resulting from the Transportation 
and Transit (TTMP) Master Plan update currently underway.  Following the 2009 
Development Charges By-laws update which will have an impact on the revenue 
projections and on the magnitude of the deficits, decisions may be required over 
the next few years on delaying projects or using internal and/or external 
borrowing to bridge the gap until receipt of sufficient DC revenue.  
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10% Non-Development Charge Reserve Fund 
 
The City’s tax based funding portion of DC eligible growth related projects is 
approximately $7.0 million for 2009, and an additional $57.7 million is required 
within the 2010-2018 forecast.  Based on existing balances and the current base 
contribution from the operating budget, there is an estimated $34.5 million 
shortfall over the ten year period.   It is recommended that the shortfall between 
the annual contribution to this reserve fund (currently $3.0 million) and the annual 
capital requirement be funded by internal borrowing and repaid over a ten-year 
period (principal only) starting in the year following budget approval. For 2009, 
the shortfall is estimated at $4.0 million and therefore $400,000 will be required in 
the 2010 Current Budget as repayment support.  This continues the approach 
adopted in 2006 and 2007, when $5.2 million was borrowed internally for this 
purpose. 
 
 
Tax Based Capital Funding 
 
As mentioned previously, annual tax funding required for capital expenditures 
exceeds the amounts provided from the tax base each year, such that the 
available reserve fund balance is minimal.  Departments have previously 
identified an additional 10 Year requirement of approximately $380 million, 
mainly for repair and replacement of the existing infrastructure base, but also 
including $105 million for Woodlot Acquisition. With a backlog of unfunded work, 
the shortfall for 2009 is $72.7 million.  This infrastructure deficit is further detailed 
in the section on “Unfunded Requirements”. 
 
 
Internal Borrowing 
 
Included within the 2009 Capital Budget recommendation is approximately $13.3 
million in required internal financing for ongoing programs that have been 
deemed to be “revolving” in nature such as replacement vehicles for various city 
wide functions, and PC desktop and other information technology infrastructure 
replacements.  An additional $2.9 million for the new Works Yards program also 
requires internal financing in 2009.  It is proposed that the Works Yards loan 
come from the available balance in the Community Investment fund, while the 
revolving loans are financed from General Reserves.  
 
 
Strategic Reserve Funds 
 
A balance of $4.2 million remains available in the Community Dividend Fund, 
which was created for direct spending on projects of City-wide significance.  It is 
recommended that this balance be allocated to partially fund the restoration of 
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Alderlea as a major undertaking to demonstrate the City’s commitment to 
preservation of heritage resources. 
 
Recommended use of the Community Investment Fund is discussed in the 
previous section.  In the longer term, the remaining balance in the Community 
Investment fund will be used for other facilities such as the additional Works 
Yards program that exceeds the capacity of the DC funds. 
 
The Legacy Reserve Fund remains intact, its original $100 million principal 
untouched with investment earnings on the fund being used in the Current 
Budget, as per policy. 
 
 
Subsidies 
 
The 2009 Capital Budget includes various Federal and Provincial grants and 
subsidies that have been applied to eligible programs. Annual funding to a large 
extent is limited to Transit capital programs, however additional subsidies have 
more recently been received for other Municipal infrastructure programs such as 
the Road / Bridge Infrastructure grant and the Investing in Ontario grant. A total 
of $55.8 million is applied in the 2009 capital budget of which $27.9 million is the 
federal and provincial contribution to the Acceleride program and $16.2 million for 
projects funded from the Investing in Ontario grant. A further $7.2 million from the 
Provincial Gas Tax program is used in the Current Budget to fund Transit 
operations. 
 
 
Financial Reporting Requirements 
 
New Public Sector Accounting Board (PSAB) Requirements 
 
The process of budgeting is the planning of financing for future activities and 
acquisitions. This exercise determines the tax levy that Council will be asked to 
approve for the year, and the tax levy is driven by cash expenditure needs, not 
depreciation.  The 2009 Current and Capital Budgets as presented, state the 
budget in a similar fashion as previous years. Management reporting (Current 
and Capital status reports) will also continue to be presented on the same basis 
as previously. Municipalities will however be required to report their accounting 
data in a new format for the Annual Financial Statements and Financial 
Information Returns (FIR), on a basis congruent with full accrual accounting and 
Tangible Capital Asset reporting requirements, and will be required to report 
budget figures on the same basis. Finance staff will report back to Council by 
mid-year 2009, with the budget restated in a manner that meets the PSAB 
financial statement requirements (including depreciation). 
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2009 Capital Program Spending Budget 
 
Approval of the 2009 Capital Budget as presented determines new funding 
allocated to capital projects for spending in 2009 and future years. The City is 
also required to approve an annual capital spending budget for the capital 
program for purposes of the Annual Financial Statements, including projects 
funded in the 2009 budget and projects funded in prior years that are still in 
progress.  Project Managers from the responsible departments will review their 
capital projects (new and existing) early in 2009 and submit to Finance their 
anticipated capital expenditures for consolidation. The annual capital spending 
budget will be brought forward for approval with the first 2009 tri-annual capital 
budget status report based on April 30, 2009 actual results. 
 
 
Conclusion: 
 
The 2009 Current and Capital Budgets presented in this report represent the 
recommendations of Committee of Council - Budget.  All funding 
recommendations required for implementation of the 2009 Current and Capital 
Budgets are incorporated within this report.  The recommended budget meets 
the priority service and capital needs of the municipality for 2009.  Service needs 
will continue to grow into the future as the municipality grows.  Funding 
challenges will remain, particularly in the areas of infrastructure funding, the 
operating costs of new capital facilities and continuing requirements for tax 
funding towards the costs of growth. 
 
2009 will be a particularly challenging year due to the difficult economic 
environment.  Committee of Council has been cognizant of this in recommending 
a budget that maintains service levels and provides value for money, while 
insulating citizens from the effects of the economic downturn in the City’s 
finances. 
 
 
 
  
 
___________________________ 
Mo Lewis 
Commissioner of Finance and City 
Treasurer 

 
 
___________________________ 
Deborah Dubenofsky 
City Manager 
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CITY OF BRAMPTON APPENDIX A
Current Budget Financial Summary

2008 2008 2009 2009 Budget vs. %
BUDGET FORECAST BUDGET 2008 Budget CHANGE

BUILDINGS AND PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
Labour 6,769,190 5,778,919 8,179,160 1,409,970 20.8 
Other 8,419,450 8,005,909 8,229,404 (190,046) (2.3)
Total Expenses 15,188,640 13,784,828 16,408,564 1,219,924 8.0 
Revenues (2,570,840) (2,285,403) (1,866,934) (703,906) (27.4)
Net Expenditures $12,617,800 $11,499,425 $14,541,630 $1,923,830 15.2 

COMMUNITY SERVICES
Labour 84,429,891 82,446,545 89,027,401 4,597,510 5.4 
Other 28,603,530 28,665,766 30,840,537 2,237,007 7.8 
Total Expenses 113,033,421 111,112,311 119,867,938 6,834,517 6.0 
Revenues (26,337,700) (26,120,349) (31,103,709) 4,766,009 18.1 
Net Expenditures $86,695,721 $84,991,962 $88,764,229 $2,068,508 2.4 

CORPORATE SERVICES
Labour 11,357,468 10,724,919 11,966,315 608,847 5.4 
Other 2,257,470 2,176,555 2,272,403 14,933 0.7 
Total Expenses 13,614,938 12,901,474 14,238,718 623,780 4.6 
Revenues (2,387,400) (2,430,836) (2,406,400) 19,000 0.8 
Net Expenditures $11,227,538 $10,470,638 $11,832,318 $604,780 5.4 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNCATIONS
Labour 3,483,867 3,151,057 3,988,154 504,287 14.5 
Other 1,831,592 1,733,556 1,807,384 (24,208) (1.3)
Total Expenses 5,315,459 4,884,613 5,795,538 480,079 9.0 
Revenues (178,000) (303,660) (209,000) 31,000 17.4 
Net Expenditures $5,137,459 $4,580,953 $5,586,538 $449,079 8.7 

FINANCE
Labour 16,733,809 16,317,364 18,561,320 1,827,511 10.9 
Other 8,841,115 8,750,896 9,585,138 744,023 8.4 
Total Expenses 25,574,924 25,068,260 28,146,458 2,571,534 10.1 
Revenues (1,029,450) (1,108,142) (1,259,892) 230,442 22.4 
Net Expenditures $24,545,474 $23,960,118 $26,886,566 $2,341,092 9.5 

HUMAN RESOURCES
Labour 4,123,072 3,530,683 4,298,802 175,730 4.3 
Other 1,765,736 1,720,705 1,776,936 11,200 0.6 
Total Expenses 5,888,808 5,251,388 6,075,738 186,930 3.2 
Revenues (100) (659) (100) 0 0.0 
Net Expenditures $5,888,708 $5,250,729 $6,075,638 $186,930 3.2 

PLANNING, DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT
Labour 17,906,634 15,846,286 18,205,925 299,291 1.7 
Other 6,909,389 3,331,749 3,017,188 (3,892,201) (56.3)
Total Expenses 24,816,023 19,178,035 21,223,113 (3,592,910) (14.5)
Revenues (23,480,525) (15,621,123) (18,092,470) (5,388,055) (22.9)
Net Expenditures $1,335,498 $3,556,912 $3,130,643 $1,795,145 134.4 

VARIANCE
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CITY OF BRAMPTON APPENDIX A
Current Budget Financial Summary

2008 2008 2009 2009 Budget vs. %
BUDGET FORECAST BUDGET 2008 Budget CHANGE

VARIANCE

WORKS AND TRANSPORTATION
Labour 63,903,222 60,001,978 72,613,898 8,710,676 13.6 
Other 43,607,936 48,641,697 50,746,280 7,138,344 16.4 
Total Expenses 107,511,158 108,643,675 123,360,178 15,849,020 14.7 
Revenues (35,692,990) (35,643,360) (40,378,405) 4,685,415 13.1 
Net Expenditures $71,818,168 $73,000,315 $82,981,773 $11,163,605 15.5 

CITY MANAGER
Labour 1,510,676 1,277,216 1,534,775 24,099 1.6 
Other 161,211 95,900 171,211 10,000 6.2 
Total Expenses 1,671,887 1,373,116 1,705,986 34,099 2.0 
Revenues 0 0 0 0 0.0 
Net Expenditures $1,671,887 $1,373,116 $1,705,986 $34,099 2.0 

MAYOR AND COUNCIL
Labour 1,848,406 1,791,399 1,939,070 90,664 4.9 
Other 595,428 538,408 606,287 10,859 1.8 
Total Expenses 2,443,834 2,329,807 2,545,357 101,523 4.2 
Revenues 0 0 0 0 0.0 
Net Expenditures $2,443,834 $2,329,807 $2,545,357 $101,523 4.2 

NON DEPARTMENTAL
Labour (1,910,298) 974,855 690,588 2,600,886 (236.2)
Other 46,712,757 47,222,658 48,572,577 1,859,820 4.0 
Total Expenses 44,802,459 48,197,513 49,263,165 4,460,706 10.0 
Revenues (279,958,704) (280,985,646) (305,500,097) 25,541,393 9.1 
Net Expenditures $(235,156,245) $(232,788,133) $(256,236,932) $(21,080,687) (9.0)

BRAMPTON PUBLIC LIBRARY
Labour 0 0 0 0 0.0 
Other 11,774,158 11,774,158 12,186,254 412,096 3.5 
Total Expenses 11,774,158 11,774,158 12,186,254 412,096 3.5 
Revenues 0 0 0 0 0.0 
Net Expenditures $11,774,158 $11,774,158 $12,186,254 $412,096 3.5 

TOTAL CITY OF BRAMPTON
Labour 210,155,937 201,841,221 231,005,408 20,849,471 9.9 
Other 161,479,772 162,657,957 169,811,599 8,331,827 5.2 
Total Expenses 371,635,709 364,499,178 400,817,007 29,181,298 7.9 
Revenues (371,635,709) (364,499,178) (400,817,007) 29,181,298 7.9 
Net Expenditures $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0 

NOTE: Expenditures and revenues have been restated from the 2008 budget binder as a result of a change 
in accounting for internal charges.

11



CITY OF BRAMPTON APPENDIX B

Reserve and Reserve Funds

CONTRIBUTIONS TO RESERVES AND RESERVE FUNDS

The 2009 Current Budget includes contributions to reserves and reserve funds (estimated) as follows:

Reserve Fund #3 WSIB Fund $1,438,100
Reserve Fund #4 Asset Repair and Replacement1 $29,972,938
Reserve Fund #8 Self Insurance of Deductibles $2,000,000
Reserve Fund #10 Corporate Facilities2 $634,540
Reserve Fund #23 Brampton Columbarium $3,600
Reserve Fund #25 Municipal Elections $170,000
Reserve Fund #36 Joint Use Facility Agreement $1,500
Reserve Fund #37 Official Plan Review $50,000
Reserve Fund #58 Theatre Capital Improvements $75,000
Reserve Fund #72 Development Charges $59,303
Reserve Fund #78 10% Non Development Charge Contribution3 $3,565,400

Contribution to Capital $1,289,000

1) Contribution to reserve fund to support tax based capital projects
2) Net operating surplus generated by these facilities is contributed to a reserve fund for facility repairs
3) Includes internal loan repayment to fund the Reserve Fund deficit

CONTRIBUTIONS FROM RESERVE AND RESERVE FUNDS

The 2009 Current Budget includes contributions from reserves and reserve funds (estimated) as follows:

Contribution from Capital $3,000
Contribution from Trust Funds $34,000
General Rate Stabilization Reserve4 $8,796,514

Reserve Fund #3 WSIB Fund $1,068,375
Reserve Fund #8 Self Insurance of Deductibles $1,689,554
Reserve Fund #25 Municipal Elections $4,000
Reserve Fund #53 Brampton Senior Fund $4,000
Reserve Fund #89 Dedicated Gas Tax – Transit $7,231,598
Reserve Fund #93 Building Rate Stabilization $2,173,197
Reserve Funds #100 / #110 / #120 Legacy, Community Investment and Community 

Development Funds
$10,000,000

Reserve Fund #211 Interest Rate Stabilization5 $3,000,000

5) Internal loan of $3,000,000 to be repaid over 10 years, starting in 2010, to offset the contribution to Reserve 
Fund #78 - 10% Non Development Charge

4) Includes amounts to be drawn down from the General Rate Stabilization Reserve, as and when required as 
follows:

$730,976 to fund one-time expenditures (continuation of existing practice)

$3,526,689 to offset the cyclical downturn in revenues from supplementary taxes, planning and 
development fees, and subdivision administration fees

$3,500,000 to fund various operating expenditures (continuation of existing practive)

$1,038,849 to act as a transition measure until the revenue from the new 2008 Transit growth buses 
reach the full implementation cost recovery target in 2 to 3 years
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2009 CAPITAL BUDGET SUMMARY
($000)

APPENDIX C
Department Reserve Reserve

Program
Development 

Charges

Fund #78 - 
10% DC 

Contribution

Fund #4
Asset 

Replacement

Internal 
Borrowing

(1)
Other

(2)
Total

Budget
Buildings and Property Management

Accessibility 500                1,000    1,500       
Asset Management 1,953             1,953       
Emergency Measures and Corporate Security 341                30         371          
Indoor Assets 706                2,696    3,402       
Business Services 9                    9              

Community Services
Energy Conservation 150 150          
Fire & Emergency Services 1,449             1,011             650           3,000    6,110       
P&R-Indoor Assets 4,636             4,636       
P&R-New Development 28,076           2,877           638                9,520    41,111     
P&R-Outdoor Assets 6,832             6,832       

Planning, Design And Development
Community Design 183      183        
Engineering And Development 17         17            
Other 5,075    5,075       
Planning 269                31                350       650          

Works and Transportation
Engineering Services 64,723         3,766           3,353   71,842   
Fleet & Facilities 20,128           1,059           517                9,473        17         31,194     
Road & Bridge Repairs 8,210             4,293    12,503     
Traffic 1,060             2,503             263       3,826       
Transit 25,678           1,376           36,043  63,097     

ITC
Architecture and Technology Planning 150              150        
CIMS Program 635              635        
Customer Service 1,060           2,100        3,160     
Financial & Human Capital Management 955                955          
IT Program 445                3,942        35         4,422       
Other 88        88          
Planning & Designing the City 300              300        

Other Departments 95                  5                  74         174          

Brampton Public Library 15,211           1,691           1,550    18,452     

Total City of Brampton 156,689         7,039           35,317           16,165      67,587  282,797   

Notes:
(1) See Internal Borrowing Schedule - Appendix D
(2) Other Funding is as follows:

Reserve Fund #2 - Cash in lieu 200$            
Reserve Fund #10 - Civic Centre Renovations 536$            
Reserve Fund #18 - Dev Cont - Future Construction 287$            
Reserve Fund #120 - Community Development Fund 4,179$         
Federal / Provincial Subsidies 55,840$       
Library Operating Budget 1,550$         
Cost Recoveries (External) 3,706$         
Contribution from Operating Budget 1,289$         
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APPENDIX D
PART 1

Annual 
Department Amount Term Repayment (3,4)

Project ($000s) (years) ($000s)
Community Services

Vehicle Replacement - Pumper Squad 203 650         14 58                       

Works & Transportation
Equipment Replacement 5,500      5 1,163                  
New Equipment 1,120      5 237                     
New Works Yard(1) 2,853      40 141                     

Desktop Technology and Infrastructure 
Replacement

1,463      3.5 431                     

Software Licensing and Windows Upgrade 245         4 64                       
Intel Servers Repair and Replacement 463         4 120                     
Storage Area Network Repair and Replacement 930         5 197                     
WAN Repair and Replacement 45           4 12                       
Data Communications Repair and Replacement 706         4 183                     
Database  Server Repair and Replacement 56           4 15                       
Corporate Web Cameras Repair and Replacement 34           4 9                         

City Wide Telephone (2) 2,100      10 242                     

16,165    2,870                  

PART 2

Annual 
Department Amount Term Repayment (3,4)

Project ($000s) (years) ($000s)
Special Items

Reserve #78 - 10% Non DC Charge 4,039      10 404                     

(3) Estimated annual repayment requirement.  Actual repayment requirement to be determined 
by Finance Department as per City Policy 13.2.3. 

(4) Actual cash requirements will impact initial repayment timing and amounts. 

NOTE: All internal loans to be funded from Reserve Funds as determined by Finance to be 
appropriate, unless otherwise specified.

2009 INTERNAL BORROWING SUMMARY

Information Technology Committee

(1) New Works Yard long term loan of $2.853M to be funded from Reserve Fund #110 - 
Community Investment Fund

(2) City Wide Telephone loan of $4.1M ($2.0M approved in 2006) with first semi-annual 
repayment to begin in December 2009.
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